
Agenda Item#: J )(( 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 3, 2013 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Department of Public Safety 
Department of Public Safety 
Division of Emergency Management 

· 1. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Approve a First Amendment to 
the Contract with American Red Cross (Red Cross) (R-2010-2143) dated December 21, 
2010 and B) Authorize the County Administrator or his designee to execute 
subsequent Amendments to the Contract. 

Summary: The Department of Public Safety oversees the management of Cold 
Weather Shelters through its Division of Emergency Management. The Red Cross has 
provided this service at the Westgate Community Center and the West County Senior 
Center. Contract R-2010-2143 set forth standard costs for meals, blankets, and 
medical/hygiene kits. For the 2013-2014 cold weather season, the reimbursement rate 
paid by the County for the cost of blankets will increase from $4.95 to $7.00. The price 
increase reflects the actual material cost. Countywide (PGE) 

Background and Policy Issues: Red Cross has been an integral non-profit partner 
with Palm Beach County for many years as it relates to cold weather sheltering. Costs 
to the County have been minimal for cold weather shelter needs over the years by virtue 
of being covered predominantly by Red Cross staffing, logistics, and management. 

Attachments: 
1) First Amendment to Contract R-2010-2143 with American Red Cross 
2) Contract R-2010-2143 with American Red Cross 

------------------------------------------ -------------------------------------------

Recommended by: 
Date 

Approved By: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

* 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes _!_ No 

Budget Account Exp No: Fund 0001 Department 660 Unit 7150 Object 3401 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
*The fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time and ultimately depends on the 

2013-2014 cold weather season and the number of residents that attend the shelters. 
The County will reimburse the American Red Cross from invoices and supporting 
documentation reflecting the allowable costs incurred as identified in the contract. 
These costs will be absorbed through the Public Safety Department's operating budget. 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



First Amendment (Red Cross-Cold Weather Shelter) 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD ORIGINAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PALM 
BEACH COUNTY AND THE AMERICAN RED CROSS 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (hereinafter "First Amendment") dated ________ , 
by and between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and 
through its Board of Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY,") and The American 
Red Cross (hereinafter referred to as the "RED CROSS") whose Federal ID is 53-0196605), 
amends the Original Contract ("Original Contract" R-2010-2143) dated December 21, 2010, to 
provide cold weather shelter services. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the RED CROSS contracted to provide meals, blankets and medical/hygiene kits in 
the Original Contract (R-2010-2143) at a reimbursement rate equal to actual cost; and 

WHEREAS the actual costs incurred by the RED CROSS has now increased for blankets since 
the original Contract was executed on December 21, 2010; and 

WHEREAS, the Contact person for the County and another administrative provision of standard 
Countycontracthaschanged;and 

WHEREAS the parties are in agreement to amend the affected Articles in the Original Contract; 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree to amend the Original 
Contract (R-2010-2143 dated December 21, 2010) and enter this First Amendment, replacing or 
amending the Articles and Exhibit referenced below as follows: 

1.. Article 1. Purpose: The County's representative/liaison during the performance of this 
contract shall be Jeffrey M. Goldberg, Emergency Program Coordinator, telephone 
number (561) 712-6337 or designee 

2. Article 4. Red Cross responsibilities, Article 6, County Responsibilities, and Exhibit 
A (Break Down of Costs): The reimbursement rate for actual costs incurred by the RED 
CROSS for blankets will be increased from $4.95 to $7.00 per blanket. The price 
increase reflects the actual material cost. These costs are reflected in "Exhibit A-1" 
( attached hereto and made a part hereof to this First Amendment). 

3. Article 14. Remedies: 

This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any legal action 
necessary to enforce the Contract will be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy herein 
conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and 
every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy 
given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, by statute or otherwise. 
No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall 
preclude any other or further exercise thereof. 

Page 1 of2 

>, • "' h•- • •-~ .... 4<a • ~ ~,...., ,.._ .. •• •• ~ • S.,< • •' •..If •• ,...,.,,_,.-, ..,.,-~..,.•1 •• ~..,,,_..,- ,,..,.. ................ 

Attachment# I 



First Amendment (Red Cross-Cold Weather Shelter) 
No provision of this Contract is intended to, or shall be construed to, create any third 
party beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to this 
Contract, including but not limited to any citizen or employees of the COUNTY and/or 
REDCROSS. 

4. All other provisions not in conflict with this First Amendment remain in effect and are to 
be performed at the same level as specified in tlie Original Contract (R2010-2143). 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement reinstating and 
amending the terms of the Original Agreement (R-2010-2143) to be executed by their officials 
thereupon duly authorized. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: -----------Deputy Clerk 

The~ America ros~s ..... · __ ____ 

By: ------------Robe rt Levine 
Regional Chief Executive Officer 
South Florida Region 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By: ___________ _ 
Chair/ Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -----------Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:,µ~~~~~~~~­
nt Bonvento 

Director of Public Safety 

Page2 of2 



+ American Red Cross 

Disaster Services 

To: Bill Johnson 

Director 

Palm Beach County EMA 

From: Mark Goggin 
Emergency Services Director 

Date: 

Subject: 

Greater Palm Beach Area Chapter 
Palm Beaches/Treasure Coast Region 

American Red Cross 
825 Fem Street. 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

November 13, 2013 

Proposed Reimbursement cost for 
Cold Shelters 2013-2014 Season 

Below is an updated pricing for reimbursement of material items and food cost for supporting the 
Palm Beach County Cold Weather Shelters. 

Based on current price increases the following is a break out of cost per person associated with 
the operation of cold weather shelters for the 2013-2014, season. 

Items/cost based on providing services for the shelter residents and will be billed as 
reimbursement expense. 

Item 

Blankets 

Medical\Hygiene Supplies 

Food items 
Based on 2 meals a day (dinner/ breakfast) 

Unit Cost 

$ 7.00 per person 

$ 1.00 per person 

$ 1.62 /per person - per meal served 

If day time temperatures require extending the hours of the shelter, lunch would be provided at 
the same per meal cost of$ 1.62 per lunch. 

S:\Cold Weather Shelter\2013 2014 shelters\Update Proposed cost for 2013 2014 cold weather season Nov 13, 2013.doc 



R 2 0'10~21 43 
STANDARD CONTRACT' 

BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS AND THE AMEJllCAN RED CROSS 

GREATER.PALM BEACH AREA CllAPTER 

This commct is made as of the - day Die a i 2010 • 2010 by and between Palm 
&aclt CoUDl.y, a Politi.cal Su1x1i$ion of the S1at.e of Florida, by and through itB Board of 
County Cornrnis,innc:r:ll, harclnafter mfm;red to as tho COUNTY, and the .Ammicen Red 
Cross Greater Palm Beach Area Chapt.cr, B not for profit l'TgPnizafum 8llthorlzed to do 
business In the State of Florida, hf:reinaflm m'erred to as RED CROSS, whose Federal LD, 
is 53-019660S. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY recognm:s the need to assist the citizens of Palm BeaclJ. 
County during cold weather pllrlods necessitating the need to open the Co~s cold 
wealfll:r sheltme; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY hes committed to assist with some of the cold weather shelter 
cos1s when the cold weather shelters open; 

WHEREAS, it has been d=tmmined .mutually beneficial to all Parties to execme this 
contrm:t which sets forth the parameters undeJ: which the COUNTY provides support to 
RED CROSS in addressing the costs of opening the cold wealher shelters; 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained hetein, the COUNTY and the RED 
CROSS agree as follows: 

Article 1. PURPOSE 

This contrEu:t dcliueates the respoDBlliilities of the COUNTY for mmbursement of costs in 
addressing the coats of opening the cold weather shaltms. 

The Collllty's ~ dming the perfomumce of this contmct shell be Brian 
Edwards, Senior·Phmner~ telepb.onemmmer (561) 712-6317 ordesignee. 

The RED CROSS represenlative/ during the-performance of this contmct shall be 
Mm: J. GoggiD, Emergency Services Director, telephone IlUllUlm' (S61) 650-9102. 

Artlc:Je 1. SCOPE 

The pmvi&itms of this. contract: apply to the utilization of COUNTY funds in addressing 
logistical items and meal costs of opeaing the cold weaihm' sheltms. 

Artklel. TERMS QF CONTRACT AND AUTOMATIC RENEWAL 

The wm of this contract is from Namnber 1, 201 o through Sept.ember 30, 2011. 
The ccmlmct will bf'! sntomaticaUy renewed, providing that funding -is available, for 
increments of ona (1) year terms beginning October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012, 
tlimcafu:runless otherwise noti:fied by the RED CROSS and/or the COUNTY. 

Arflcle 4. RED CROSS Rl!lSPQNfilRJI,JTIBS; 

A. The RED CROSS is assuming responsibility for staffing of cold weatlwr 
shelters at no cost to tbe COUNTY. The RED CROSS will submit to the COUNTY 
invoices reflecting the costs oftbe meals provided at the cold weather sbelt.ers at 1he mte of 
$1.62 per meal, twu (2) meals (breakmst and dinru:r) per day, per person. Other authorized 
reimbursable expenses include blankets at the. ram of $4.95 per blanket and 
medical/hygiene kits at the rate of $1.00 each as identified in Exhibit A. 

B. Nothing in this contract sball n,present a Mrnmitment by the COUNTY nor 
shall be construed as intent by the COUNTY to fimd any others costs assooiated with the 
opening of cold weather shelters other tbml the costs.listed in Article 4, -.-.-..1. A 
herein. --

1 



Articles. HP·'·OO fl(!IOO)ULE; 
Invoices recmred from RED CROSS pursuant to this Con1ract will be :reviewed end 
approved by the COUNTY"s ~ve. indicating 'that services have been rendered In 
conromdty with the Contract. Approved invoices will be sent to the Fmance Department 
for paymmit. Invoices will nonnally be paid within thirty (30) days following the 
COUNTY xepteS&Itative's approvpl. Payments shall be sent to: 

Rob Levine 
Chief'Bx.ecutive Officer 
Afnericsn R.ed Cross 
Greatsr Palm Beach Area Chapter 
825 Fem Sueet 
West Palm Beach. Florida 33401 
Attn: Cold Weather ,f\lertand Notification-Invoice Number. ___ _ 

A;rtfde 6. COUNTY RESPQNf!!RJI·JTIES= 
COUNTY a1lllll be responsible fur the reimbursement costs of two (2) meals per 

day, 1nskfast and <linner, to be provided by RED CROSS to all of the eiti7.Cllll staying at 
the cold westbm sheltms upon receipt of invoice requesting :reimbursement and a count 
sheets.bowing 1he dates and number of clients sheltered at the cold wcadu:r shelters. 

The COUNTY will accept from RED CROSS invoices ~g the ~ of the 
meals provided at the cold weather shelters et 1he rate of $1.62 per meal, two (2) mcsls 
(brea1dBBt and dinner), per day, per person utilizing the cold weather slullter. Other 

· authmi=d reimbursable axpcnses include blank.cts at the rate of $4.95 per blanket and 
medical/hygiene kits at the nm: of$1.00 ea.ch as identified inArticlc 4. 

Article 7. INDEMNIFICATION 

The RED CROSS sball protect, dcfimd, rcimbmse, indemnify eud hold COUNTY, i1s 
agcms, servams, employees and elected officers harmless from and against any and all 
claims, liabili1y, losses, cxpmsc. cost, damages and/or causes of action of r:vr:r:y kind or 
character, mcluding attom,y's :mes and costs, wm,t:bar at trial or appc]1ate levels or 
otherwise. which may arise :from any and ell acts or omissions of the RED CROSS during 
the performam:e 'of1hc RBD CROSS's service tmdm: this Contract. 

ARTICLE 8. NQNDISCRIMINATJQN 

The RED CROSS wammts and represents that all of ijs employees are treated equally 
during employment without regard to race, color. religion, disabfilt.y, sex, age, national 
origin, ancestry, marital smtus, familial status, ecxual oric:ntution, gender identity and 
expression. 

Artfde 9. TERMS OF THE CONTRACT 

This ccmtmct will remain in effect until such time as either PAR.TY clther amends the 
contract or C1111Cels the contra.ct. The cffi:ctive date of this contract is November 1, 2010. 

Article to. AMENDMENTS TO TRffl CQNTRAcr 

The COUNTY and 1he RED CROSS agree that this Contract sets forth the entire 
agreement between 1he parties, and 1hat there 81'e no promises or undmsbmdings other than 
1hosc stated herein. Nam:: of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this 
Contract may be added to, modified, miperseded or otherwise altered, except by written 
inslrumeut executed by the parties~-

Article 11. ]'ERMINATIQN 

This contau:t may be ternrimd:ed without cause by either party to the contract with or 
without csuse. 

2 

~ ............ .,_,, .. .,. .. ,.,..,~--~--..... -"--"'~='"'""r• .. t-~ .. .,,.., ....... =~o,, . ...,.._-=-~ ...... ~,,,,.....,.,-, ~- - -,,- ~-..,.r•~-"'" .... ., ,..,~ ........ -~-y""'' 

l 



Articleµ. INSIJRANCE REQUIREMENTS 

, RBD CROSS agrees 1P rnaintaio, ll!l a primary basis and at its sole expense, at all times 
during thl, life of this COD1:ml:t 1hD following insmenc:e c:overagcs. limits, incJmting 
cm:lommnmlts·dcscribed hmein. The requircmcots contained hmiD, as wall BS COUNTY's 
review or acccptancc of insurancf' maintained by RED CROSS is not in1mkd to end shall 
not in. any Dl!IID1m' limit or qualify tbD llabllitles or obligations amRlll1ed by RED CROSS 
under this CODlrllGt. . 

f:tpg!f#!l Gegmd J,iphllfty- RED CROSS agrees to rnamhriu Cammcrcial General 
Liability at a limit of liability not Is than $500,000 Each Ommcm.ce. Covmaao shall not 
con1ain ,my mdonemcn1(s) excllXHng nor limitbJg Prmnises/Operaf Personal hgury, 
Prodact/Completed OpmatioDs, Contractual Liability. Scverabflil:y of ~ or Cross 
Liability. Cowrago shall be pmvlded ona primary bllsfs 

Wpyerof Sgl,m,•Hrm ~REDCROSS agrees by emming into this ccm1rac:tto a Waiver of 
· Submgmun :fbr each requbcd po1iey herein. YJhm requlmi by 1ml imumr, or lihoµld a 
policy comtition 11ot permit RED CROSS to eD.11:r into an pie-loss agreemmt to waive 
subroga1ian without an midorac:ment, tlMm RED CR.OBS agrees. to :ao1ify 1hD insUffl' and 
~ the policy be endorBcd with a Waiver ofTramdi:ir ofRipts of Recovery Against· 
Otbm, or its cquivalcmt. This Waiver of Subrogation iequirement ehall not apply to aoy 
policy, which mdudes a com1iti.on specifioally prohibiting such an endorsmneot, or voids 
'10Vemge sliouJd RED CROSS enter into IIIIDh an agreemem on a pre-loss baais. 

CertHleag{pl o{lmgl'IIQ5' - RED CROSS qi:ces to provide COUNTY a Certificate(s) of 
Insumnce C'ri.dmcfng 1hat all covemg-es. limits and endm:sementB required hmein arc 
maintained and in tbll foNe and d'fi:ct. Said Certifiaafl,(e) of Insurance shell inchu1c a 
minimum thirty (30) day endeavor to notify due to caocellation (10 days fin' nonpayment 
c,fpiemium) orno~ of coverage. 'lbcf Certificate Holder address eball read: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
c/o Public Safuly DcpartmCDt 
20 South Military Tmil 
West Palm Beach, FL 33415 

,Adfflyal ))uand ·REDCROSS agrees 1o eadOJse COUNIY as an Additional lasuml' 
with a CGQ26 Additiopal Insmed-Pffllewtsl ?mon or Orgmrim§nn ena9"l!'i"lffl! to the 
Cammcrcial Oene.ral Liability. The addiliolllal. insured shall read "Palm Beach Caum.y 
Board of County Commimomn, a Politi.cal Subdivision of the State af'Flmida, :its 
Oflicem, F.mployees and Agents. Covmage shall be pnMded OD a primary basis, 

AKl]CLE 13.AVAILABILITY OF llJlNDS 

The COUNTY'S performanae eud abliption to pay under 1his ccmttm:t fur subsequent 
fiscal years is contiDgem upon mmua1 approprlations fir its pmposo by th§ Board of 
Co'Dllty Cmmniuioaem. 

AR'l1CLE 14. REMEDIES 

1his Cmmaet shall be gowmcd by 11m laws of the State of Florida. Any legal action 
necessary to c:nforco the Contract will be held in Palm Beach Comtty. No remedy bmein 
CODfmed upon any party is intended to be cm:lusive of any other remedy, and each end 
every suoh remedy shall 1,c-•aumulati.ve and shall be in addition to ewry a1her remedy 
aiven hereunder or· now or hereafter mdating at law or in equity, by statute or atru:rwise. 
No single or partial exorcise by any pmt.y of any right, powm, or mn=y hc:reunder shall 
preclude any odler or further exercise thmeo£ 

ARTICLE ts.INDEPENDENT CONTJtA,CTOR REJo\TIQNSBIP 

The RED CROSS is. and shall be, in the ,P.CX:tinmance of all :work services and activities 
under this Contract, an lndepcmdCDt Contrawlr, and 2lDt m employee, agent, or servant of 
the COUNTY. All penlODS engaged in any of the work or aervice., pammncd purswmt to 
'Ibis Contract shall at all timc!s, and in all places, be subject tu the RED CROSS' sole 
dhcctioa, supcrvislon, IIDd c:mmol. The RED CROSS aball exerclle control over 'the 
means and mmmcr in whicl1it and its cmp1oyecs perfinm tlm work. and in all i:espec;ts the 

3 



(' 

RED CROSS' relationship and the relationship of it& employees to the COUNTY shall be 
that of an lndepeDdmil Contractm and not as emplQYees or agents oftmi COUN1Y. 

'lb CONSULTANT does 1101: have the power or autbority to bind the COUNIY in any 
pmmise. agreement or n,prcscntatiOD. 

Article 16: INSPECTOB GENERAL 
Palm Beach~ ha'J cst:abJisbad the ()fflQO of'd!c Jmpec:tor Oemmd in Ordinance 2009-
049, 1111 may be amended, which is autbori7.ed mid mnpowmd to review past, preacm and 
popmed County contracts, transactions, IICC01D1ts and records. The Inspector Gem:mJ. bas . . 
tho pmwr to subpoena witnesses. administer lllltbs and require the production of records, 
and audit. UlVCllligidr,. monimr, and iDspect the activi1ies of the RED CROSS, its officem, 
agema, ~ mid lobbyiata in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements 
and det.eot c:onvption and ftaud. 

Fail.me to cooperate with the Jnap,ctor General or fnte.tfmence or impeding any 
investigation shall be. in viohdion of Onllnance 2009-049, and pmiishM pursuant to 
Seetion 125.69, Florida Statntm, ln the smne IIIIIDDl'1" as a seoond degree o,i,,iemeanOI", 

1HBREMAINDPllOF THE PAGE INTENTIONALLY LBFfBLANK 

4 



•• , 111 

IN WlTNE8S WHEREOF, thD Board ofCounl¥ Cmnnritvduacn of Palm &sch County, 
Florida bas made and Ul!CUled 1bis Conlmct on beba1f of tlm COUNTY and RED CROSS 
bas hmeunto sctita hand the day and Jest above writum. 

WITNESS (ol'tlle RED CROSS): 

~~ 

R 2 0"1"0;=;21 43 DECB l ZDlO 
PALMBEACB COIINTY 
BOARD OF COllNTY 

~ __, 

~~ 

5 

REDCROSS: 
Affie(-i•can 1'l-ed C<os s 
6<e9+e,- "°1-M Se.~c'-' Areei. Cl-a~ 

.:;F? .. , 
Rob Le.vine. 
TypcdName 

Chie-11 L;xec.4 :½il!t Q-1-ftc:ef' 
THle 

'~-- ... ". --· ... ,,, •• -..-.- ................ ~ -...... ,.....~~•- ..... _ .. _,,_ ... ,....., ... _,,..,,_,....,._.,.,,....,...,,,_,_.,,,.-.. , ....... _ 



·.+-........ 
Disaster Services 

To: Brllln.Edwards 
Planner, PBC BMA 

From: Mark Goggin 
Emergency 'Services 
Director 

Date: 

EXH1BITA 

Gteater Palm.Beach.Arca Clulptu­

Pahn Beachesll'xeasum Coast Region 
American Red Cross 

825 Fem Street. 
WestPalmBeacb, FL 33401 

NovemberlS,2010 

Sub'ect: Proposed R.elmbmsemmlt cost for 
J Cold Shelters 

The following is a break out of COBI: per person IISSOCintec1 with the operation of cold weathe:r­
sheltm. . 
It.ems/cost based on providing services fbr the 1,SSO sbel.ter residents and billed as 

reimbursement expense. 

limn 
Blankets 

Medical\Hygiene kits · 

Food items 
Maxinmm 2 meals a day (dimwr/ breakmst) 

, - .. ,... .. -· .. __ _,., .~ .... , 

UnitCost 
$ 4_.95 per person 

$ 1.00 perperson 

$ 1.62 /per person-per meal served 


